
**SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT**

S.C. 20486

**MARY FAY, THOMAS GILMER,
JUSTIN ANDERSON AND JAMES GRIFFIN**
Plaintiffs - Appellants

v.

**DENISE MERRILL
SECRETARY OF THE STATE**
Defendant - Appellee

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
MARY FAY, THOMAS GILMER,
JUSTIN ANDERSON AND JAMES GRIFFIN**

ATTORNEYS FOR THE
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
MARY FAY, THOMAS GILMER,
JUSTIN ANDERSON AND JAMES GRIFFIN

Proloy K. Das, Esq.
Rachel Snow Kindseth, Esq.
Matthew A. Ciarleglio, Esq.
MURTHA CULLINA LLP
280 Trumbull Street, 12th Floor
Hartford, CT 06103
Tel. (860) 240-6000
Fax (860) 240-6150
Juris No. 040248

To Be Argued By:
Proloy K. Das, Esq.
pdas@murthalaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE AGGRIEVED AS CANDIDATES WITH RESPECT TO BOTH THE PRIMARY AND THE GENERAL ELECTIONS..... 1

II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECLARATION THAT THE “SICKNESS” REFERRED TO IN ARTICLE SIXTH, SECTION 7 OF THE CONNECTICUT CONSTITUTION DOES NOT REFER TO THE SICKNESS OF THE INDIVIDUAL SEEKING TO VOTE BY ABSENTEE BALLOT IS INCORRECT AND SHOULD BE REVERSED 2

A. The Secretary Has Conceded That The “Sickness” Referred To In the State Constitution Must Be The Sickness Of The Individual..... 2

B. A Review Of The History Of The Absentee Voting Statute Confirms That “Sickness” Refers To The Individual Voter’s Health 4

C. The Phrase “Unable To Appear At The Polling Place” Has Independent Meaning And Prevents The Existence Of COVID-19 From Justifying The Use Of Absentee Ballots By Any And All Voters 7

D. Requiring In-Person Voting As Set Forth In The Constitution Enfranchises Voters 9

1. Absentee Voting Laws Are To Be Narrowly Construed 9

2. Mail-In Voting Results In Disenfranchisement 10

E. The Secretary’s Application for Absentee Ballot Is Unlawful Because The Governor Lacked The Constitutional Authority To Issue Executive Order No. 7QQ Pursuant To General Statutes § 28-9 (b)(1)..... 11

1. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Moot 11

2. General Statutes § 28-9 (b)(1) Cannot Give The Governor The Ability To Change Absentee Voting Laws..... 13

F. The Doctrine Of Laches Does Not Apply 15

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities v. Sullivan,
285 Conn. 208, 939 A.2d 541 (2008).....9

Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp., 317 Conn. 357, 119 A.3d 462
(2015) 15

Dombkowski v. Messier, 164 Conn. 204, 319 A.2d 373 (1972) 10

Fay v. Merrill, S.C. 20477 (July 20, 2022 Order)

Fog Cutter Capital Group Inc. v. S.E.C., 474 F.3d 822 (C.A.D.C. 2007)..... 15

Honulik v. Greenwich, 293 Conn. 641, 980 A.2d 845 (2009)13, 14

Keeley v. Ayala, 328 Conn. 393, 179 A.3d 1249 (2018)9

Lazar v. Ganim, 334 Conn. 73, 220 A.3d 18 (2019).....9

Norwalk Street Railway Co.'s Appeal, 69 Conn. 576, 37 A. 1080 (Conn. 1897)13, 14

Parker v. Brooks, No. CV920338661S, 1992 WL 310622 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1992)9

Price v. Independent Party, 323 Conn. 529, 147 A.3d 1032 (2016)..... 15

Republican Party of Connecticut v. Merrill, 307 Conn. 470, 55 A.3d 251
(2012) 4, 5, 7

Rutter v. Janis, 334 Conn. 722, 224 A.3d 525 (2020).....8

Silberman v. McLaughlin, 129 Conn. 273, 27 A.2d 634 (Conn. 1942) 15

State v. Perry, 195 Conn. 505, 488 A.2d 1256 (1985)7

State v. Singleton, 274 Conn. 426, 876 A.2d 1 (2005)..... 13

State v. Stoddard, 126 Conn. 623, 13 A.2d 586 (1940) 14

State v. T.D., 286 Conn. 353, 944 A.2d 288 (2008)..... 12

Univ. of Connecticut Chapter AAUP v. Governor, 200 Conn. 386, 512 A.2d 152
(1986) 13

Waterman v. Sprague Mfg. Co., 55 Conn. 554, 12 A. 240 (Conn. 1888)..... 15

Wrinn v. Dunleavy, 186 Conn. 125, 440 A.2d 261 (1982)..... 10

Statutes

General Statutes § 9-1(d) 12

General Statutes § 9-329a(a)(1)(A) 12

General Statutes § 9-372(11) 13

General Statutes § 9-135..... 6, 7, 9, 11

General Statutes § 28-9 (b)(1)..... 1, 11, 13

General Statutes § 168c 5

1949 Rev., § 1134..... 5

Public Acts 1953, No. 368..... 5

Public Acts 1965, No. 74..... 6

Public Acts 86-179 6

Public Acts 12-193, § 7 6, 7

Constitutional Provisions

Article Sixth, Section 7 of the Connecticut Constitution passim

Conn. Const. (1818), art. II 14

Other Authorities

Attorney General Opinion (Aug. 6, 1945)..... 13

House Joint Resolution 2 2

House Joint Resolution 36 4

Resolution Act No. 12-1 3

Resolution Act No. 13-1 4

A. Leopold, Proposed Revision of the Sections of the General Statutes Pertaining to Elections (1953).....5

Government Administration and Elections Committee, Testimony of D. Merrill, Secretary of the State (March 2, 2012).....2, 3

Government Administration and Elections Committee, Testimony of S. Voris, Election Laws Specialist, League of Women Voters of Connecticut (Feb. 25, 2013)...3, 4

Government Administration and Elections Committee, Testimony of A. C. Spineili, Chair, CTCA Legislative Committee (Feb. 25, 2013).....10, 11

Government Administration and Elections Committee, Testimony of M. Bernacki, Connecticut Town Clerks Association (March 13, 2019).....11

K. Sullivan, “Amendments to the Connecticut Constitution Since the 1955 Revision,” Office of Legislative Research (June 17, 2016)4

State Elections Enforcement Commission, In the Matter of a Complaint by Louis DeCilio, File No. 2017-057 (March 23, 2018).....9

Merriam-Webster Dictionary8

Dictionary.com8
